

ORIGINAL

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

ESTATE OF BARBARA JOHNSON, Deceased, by  
JOEDEANNA HOWARD, Successor Personal  
Representative,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

S.C. No. 145773  
COA No. 297066  
LC No. 07-20602-NH

v

ROBERT F. KOWALSKI, M.D.,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

TRINITY HEALTH-MICHIGAN, d/b/a MERCY HOSPITAL  
CADILLAC, a Michigan corporation, jointly and severally,

Defendant.

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT ROBERT F. KOWALSKI, M.D.'S BRIEF ON APPEAL**

**\*\*\* ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED \*\*\***

**PROOF OF SERVICE**

PLUNKETT COONEY

By: ROBERT G. KAMENEC (P35283)  
KAREN E. BEACH (P75172)  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant  
Robert F. Kowalski, M.D.  
38505 Woodward Avenue, Suite 2000  
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304  
Direct Dial: (248) 901-4068

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	ix
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	x
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. Statement of material facts and proceedings.....	3
1. Drs. Kowalski and Urse attempt to treat and stabilize Ms. Johnson.....	3
2. Dr. Urse’s affidavit and the presuit correspondence.....	6
3. Drs. Urse and Kowalski testify in their depositions that they were both present with Ms. Johnson before she went into respiratory arrest.....	8
4. Plaintiff’s subpoena and attempt to obtain testimony from Ms. Croze.....	8
5. Plaintiff argues in opening statements that the affidavit shows Dr. Urse is lying.....	9
6. Plaintiff uses the prior statements in Dr. Urse’s affidavit to impeach his testimony, but the affidavit is not admitted as an exhibit.....	11
7. The testimony at trial supports the jury’s no-cause verdict.....	13
8. The affidavit and correspondence are not admitted on rebuttal.....	14
9. Plaintiff argues the affidavit’s meaning to the jury, which is instructed on prior inconsistent statements and returns a no-cause verdict.....	15
C. The Court of Appeals reverses the jury’s no-cause verdict in a published opinion.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT I.....	19
DR. URSE’S PRESUIT AFFIDAVIT WAS INADMISSIBLE AS EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE TO IMPEACH HIM WHERE IT WAS NOT A PRIOR INCONSISTENT STATEMENT WHICH CONFLICTED WITH HIS TESTIMONY AT TRIAL, AND HE ADMITTED TO MAKING THE ALLEGEDLY CONFLICTING STATEMENT CONTAINED IN THE AFFIDAVIT.....	19
A. Introduction.....	19
B. Governing law.....	19

- C. Argument.....20
  - 1. Dr. Urse’s affidavit was not admissible under MRE 613(b) for impeachment purposes because the statements contained within the affidavit did not conflict with his testimony at trial. ....20
  - 2. The affidavit itself was inadmissible as extrinsic evidence of Dr. Urse’s prior statement where Dr. Urse admitted making the prior statement.....22
  - 3. Any error by the trial court in admitting or failing to admit the affidavit as impeachment evidence was necessarily harmless. ....25

ARGUMENT II .....25

DR. URSE’S PRESUIT AFFIDAVIT WAS INADMISSIBLE AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE BECAUSE IT DID NOT FALL WITHIN ANY EXCEPTION TO THE RULE AGAINST HEARSAY AND WAS OTHERWISE SUBSTANTIVELY INADMISSIBLE.....25

- A. Introduction. ....25
- B. Governing law. ....26
- C. Argument.....26
  - 1. The affidavit was not admissible as non-hearsay under MRE 801(c). ....26
  - 2. The affidavit was not admissible as a prior statement of a witness under MRE 801(d)(1)(A) or a party admission under MRE 801(d)(2). ....27
  - 3. The affidavit was not admissible under the catch-all exception of MRE 804(b)(7). ....27
  - 4. Any error by the trial court in failing to admit the affidavit as substantive evidence was necessarily harmless. ....27

ARGUMENT III.....29

THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY RULED THE PRESUIT CORRESPONDENCE BETWEEN MR. WEINER AND MS. CROZE WAS INADMISSIBLE FOR ANY PURPOSE WHERE DR. URSE LACKED PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE OF THE CORRESPONDENCE, THE CORRESPONDENCE WAS HEARSAY, AND THE CORRESPONDENCE WAS NOT RELEVANT IN DECIDING ANY MATERIAL ISSUE.....29

- A. Introduction. ....29
- B. Governing law. ....30
- C. Argument.....30

1. The requirement of personal knowledge under MRE 602 is not satisfied with respect to Dr. Urse and the correspondence between Mr. Weiner and Ms. Croze.....	30
2. The correspondence was irrelevant and therefore inadmissible under MRE 401 for impeachment or substantive purposes because it did not tend to prove or disprove any disputed material fact.....	31
a. Under MRE 104(b), no reasonable jury could find that Dr. Urse had knowledge of the correspondence.....	31
b. Plaintiff did not argue, and no reasonable jury could conclude under MRE 104(b), that Dr. Urse was not a credible witness because he participated in a conspiracy to “sandbag” Plaintiff.....	33
c. The correspondence was only relevant to show why Dr. Urse was not sued as a defendant—an issue which was not outcome-determinative and did not influence the jury’s finding.....	36
3. The correspondence was inadmissible under MRE 403.....	37
4. The correspondence was inadmissible under 801(c) as non-hearsay. ....	39
5. The correspondence was inadmissible under MRE 801(d)(2)(C) or (D) as a party admission. ....	41
6. The correspondence was inadmissible because proper foundation for authenticating the correspondence could not be laid under MRE 901. ....	41
7. The trial court’s failure to admit the correspondence as context for impeachment evidence was harmless error. ....	42
ARGUMENT IV.....	43
PUBLIC POLICY CONSIDERATIONS IN FAVOR OF PRESUIT SETTLEMENT DURING THE NOTICE OF INTENT PERIOD COUNSEL AGAINST ADMISSIBILITY OF PRESUIT AFFIDAVITS AND CORRESPONDENCE AT TRIAL. ....	43
A. Introduction. ....	43
B. Argument.....	44
1. Admitting presuit affidavits of fact witnesses and correspondence between plaintiff counsel and insurance representatives at trial would have a chilling effect on the notice of intent statute’s goal of encouraging presuit settlement. ....	44
2. Admitting correspondence at trial between a defendant’s insurance claims representative and plaintiff counsel would risk introducing evidence of the defendant’s insurance in violation of MRE 411. ....	48

3. The trial court properly excluded Ms. Croze as a rebuttal witness. ....49  
RELIEF .....50

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b><u>MICHIGAN CASES</u></b>	
<i>Badiee v Brighton Area Schools</i> , 265 Mich App 343; 695 NW2d 521 (2005).....	25
<i>Barnett v Hidalgo</i> , 478 Mich 151; 732 NW2d 472 (2007).....	20, 22, 25, 26, 27, 47
<i>Bush v Shabahang</i> , 484 Mich 156; 772 NW2d 272 (2009).....	44
<i>Diliberti v Essex</i> , Court of Appeals Docket No. 190260, <i>rel'd</i> Sept 15, 1998; 1998 WL 1989827 (unpublished) .....	20
<i>Durbin v K-K-M Corp</i> , 54 Mich App 38; 220 NW2d 110 (1974).....	42
<i>Gibson v Henkin</i> , 141 Mich App 468; 367 NW2d 418 (1985).....	49
<i>Koster v June's Trucking, Inc</i> , 244 Mich App 162; 625 NW2d 82 (2002).....	47
<i>Merrow v Bofferding</i> , 458 Mich 617; 581 NW2d 696 (1998).....	41
<i>People v Alibeg</i> , Court of Appeals Docket No 284250, <i>rel'd</i> June 18, 2009; 2009 WL 1717373 (unpublished); <i>lv denied</i> 985 Mich 978; 774 NW2d 878 (2009).....	25, 28
<i>People v Allen</i> , 429 Mich 558; 420 NW2d 499 (1988).....	19, 20
<i>People v Jenkins</i> , 450 Mich 249; 537 NW2d 828 (1995).....	20, 24
<i>People v Johnson</i> , 113 Mich App 575; 317 NW2d 689 (1982).....	19
<i>People v Krueger</i> , 466 Mich 50; 643 NW2d 223 (2002).....	18
<i>People v Lucas</i> , Court of Appeals Docket No. 254521, <i>rel'd</i> June 23, 2005; 2005 WL 1490062 (unpublished); <i>lv denied</i> 474 Mich 946; 706 NW2d 200 (2005).....	22
<i>People v McDaniel</i> , 469 Mich 409; 670 NW2d 659 (2003).....	18
<i>People v McGhee</i> , 268 Mich App 600; 709 NW2d 595 (2005).....	30, 31

*People v Musser*,  
494 Mich 337; 835 NW2d 319 (2013)..... 18, 32, 37, 39, 40, 42, 49

*People v Rodgers*,  
388 Mich 513; 201 NW2d 621 (1972)..... 26

*People v Smith*,  
482 Mich 292; 754 NW2d 284 (2008)..... 18

*People v Thames*,
